
1

Democratic Services
White Cliffs Business Park
Dover
Kent  CT16 3PJ

Telephone: (01304) 821199
Fax: (01304) 872452
DX: 6312
Minicom: (01304) 820115
Website: www.dover.gov.uk
e-mail: democraticservices

@dover.gov.uk

10 November 2017

Dear Councillor

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a special meeting of the CABINET will be held at these 
offices (Council Chamber) on Monday 20 November 2017 at 11.00 am when the following 
business will be transacted.  

Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Kate Batty-Smith 
on (01304) 872303 or by e-mail at kate.batty-smith@dover.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive 

Cabinet Membership:

K E Morris Leader of the Council
M D Conolly Deputy Leader of the Council
J S Back Portfolio Holder for Built Environment
T J Bartlett Portfolio Holder for Property Management and 

Environmental Health
N J Collor Portfolio Holder for Access and Licensing
M J Holloway Portfolio Holder for Community Services
N S Kenton Portfolio Holder for Environment, Waste and Health

AGENDA

1   APOLOGIES  

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 3)

To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda. 
 

Public Document Pack



2

EXECUTIVE - KEY DECISIONS 

3   APPROVAL AND PUBLICATION OF DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL'S 5-YEAR 
HOUSING LAND SUPPLY CALCULATION 2016/17  (Pages 4-38)

To consider the attached report of the Chief Executive.

Responsibility: Portfolio Holder for Built Environment
 

Access to Meetings and Information

 Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 
Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information.

 All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 
the front page of the agenda.  There is disabled access via the Council Chamber 
entrance and a disabl
[...]
 at the 

commencement of the consideration of any matter in which they have declared a OSI and 

must not participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter unless they have been 

granted a dispensation to do so or the meeting is one at which members of the public are 

permitted to speak for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving 

evidence relating to the matter. In the latter case, the Member may only participate on the 

same basis as a member of the public and cannot participate in any discussion of, or vote 

taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 

procedure rules.

Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI)

Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 

transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 

under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 

the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration.

Note to the Code: 

Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 

bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 

involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 

affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 

financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 

Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 

relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 

some cases a DPI.

3

Agenda Item No 2



Dover District Council

Subject: APPROVAL AND PUBLICATION OF DOVER DISTRICT 
COUNCIL’S 5-YEAR HOUSING LAND SUPPLY CALCULATION 
2016/17 

Meeting and Date: Special Cabinet – 20 November 2017

Report of: Nadeem Aziz, Chief Executive

Portfolio Holder: Councillor James Back, Portfolio Holder for Built 
Environment

Decision Type: Key

Classification: Unrestricted

Purpose of the report: To seek the approval and publication of the District Council’s 5- 
Year Housing Land Supply Calculation for 2016/17.

Recommendation: That Cabinet approves and publishes the calculation of the 
District Council’s 5-Year Housing Land Supply for 2016/17. 

1. Summary

1.1 In order to boost the supply of housing, Local Planning Authorities (LPAs) are 
required by the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF 2012) to identify and 
update annually a supply of specific deliverable sites capable of providing 5 years’ 
worth of housing to meet the district’s housing requirements. 

1.2 In determining whether the Council has 5 years’ worth of housing supply an 
assessment of the anticipated supply of new homes against those required to be 
delivered across the Dover district during the 5-year period is undertaken. An 
explanation of this calculation is published annually in the Council’s Authority 
Monitoring Report (AMR). The AMR period runs until 31 March but, due to the time 
needed to collate and process the data, the AMR is not usually published until 
December. The next AMR is due to be discussed by Cabinet at its meeting to be held 
on 4 December 2017.  

1.3 The Council’s position regarding its 5-year Housing Land Supply (HLS) is a key 
consideration in the decision making process, as well as in relation to planning 
appeals. 

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 Paragraph 47 of the NPPF (2012) requires LPAs to identify and update annually the 
supply of specific deliverable sites sufficient to provide 5 years’ worth of housing 
against their housing requirements. 

2.2 In compliance with government legislation, the Council is required to publish an AMR 
annually. The key purpose of this document is twofold: to monitor the effectiveness of 
planning policy set out in the Council’s adopted Development Plan (Core Strategy 
(2010) and Land Allocations Local Plan (2015), and to report the Council’s 5-year 
HLS calculation for use in development management. 

4

Agenda Item No 3



2.3 The 5-year HLS calculation is simply a comparison between the anticipated supply of 
new homes against the number of new homes required to be built across the Dover 
District over a 5-year period. 

2.4 The Council’s 5-year HLS is at issue in a current appeal which is proceeding by way 
of public inquiry and is scheduled to commence on Tuesday 28 November 2017. It is 
considered that being able to report the Council’s latest position regarding its 5-year 
HLS will be of assistance to the Inquiry and ensure the Inspector has the most recent 
information when determining the appeal. 

2.5 Although the Council is able to rely upon the 2015/16 AMR data to demonstrate that 
it does have a 5-year HLS, as the 2016/17 data is due to be published very soon 
after the Inquiry, in the December 2017 AMR, it is considered appropriate for the 
most up to date data to be made available as soon as practicable. As the information 
gathering and collation of the HLS data has now been completed, Cabinet is 
therefore invited to approve early release of the HLS data, in advance of the AMR 
going to Cabinet on 4 December 2017.

3. Dover District Council’s 5-Year Housing Land Supply Calculation 2016/17

3.1 In March 2017, Cabinet agreed to review the Council’s existing adopted 
Development Plan (Core Strategy (2010) and Land Allocations Local Plan (2015) 
because the housing targets are based on the RSS and predate the NPPF (2012). 

3.2 As part of this, the Regeneration Delivery Section commenced work on developing 
evidence base studies required to inform the preparation of the new District Local 
Plan, namely the Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA, 2017) and 
Economic Development Needs Assessment (EDNA, 2017).

3.3 The Council’s SHMA (2017) has identified an Objectively Assessed Need for housing 
of 529 dwellings per annum for the period 2014-2037. This is NPPF compliant and 
has been used as a starting point in determining whether the District has 5 years’ 
worth of supply for housing during the next 5-year period (2017/18-2021/22). 

3.4 The methodology used to determine the Council’s position regarding the 5-year HLS 
follows guidance detailed in the NPPF (2012). The 5-year HLS calculation for 
2016/17 is set out in the table below:

A. Housing target for 5-year 
period (2017 – 2022) 

529 x 5 = 2,645 dwellings 

B. Housing delivery since the 
2014 base date 
(housing requirement to date 
(1,587 dwellings) minus housing 
completions to date (1,476 
dwellings)) 

111 (difference between the 
requirement and completions to 
date)

C. Total housing requirement
(A+B)

2,645 + 111 = 2,756 dwellings

D. Plus the required buffer  2,756 + 5% = 2893.8 dwellings 

5



E. Housing land supply 
(including extant planning 
permissions (under 
construction/not started), site 
allocations, resolutions to grant, 
windfall allowance)

3,319 dwellings 

F. 5-year Housing Land Supply 
3,319 / 2,893.8 = 1.15

1.15 x 5 = 5.75 years 

Total 5.75 years of supply 

3.5 The above calculation shows that the Council has a HLS of 5.75 years and therefore 
the Council can demonstrate in excess of a 5-year HLS. 

3.6 An explanation of the key components of the above calculation detailed in the 5-year 
HLS chapter, extracted from this year’s draft AMR 2016/17, is appended to this 
report (Appendix 1) together with the detailed site assessment tables (Appendix 2). 

4. Identification of Options 

4.1 Option 1: To approve and publish the Council’s 5-year HLS calculation for 2016/17 
prior to the publication of the AMR, to assist the forthcoming Inquiry and the 
determination of planning applications and planning appeals.

4.2 Option 2: To not approve the publication of the Council’s 5-year HLS calculation for 
2016/17 prior to the publication of the AMR.  

5. Evaluation of Options

Local Planning Authorities must identify and update their supply of deliverable 
housing sites for a 5-year period. The Council’s 5-year HLS calculation is a key 
consideration in the decision-making process and is an integral component of its 
AMR which is scheduled to be published at the end of 2017. As the HLS data has 
been collated and is due to be published in December, it is recommended that it is 
approved and published now to inform the forthcoming Inquiry and assist in 
development management decisions. 

6. Resource Implications

6.1 None.

7. Corporate Implications

7.1 Comment from the Section 151 Officer: Finance have been consulted and have 
nothing further to add (SB)

7.2 Comment from the Solicitor to the Council:  The Planning Solicitor has been 
consulted in the preparation of this report and has nothing further to add.

7.3 Comment from the Equalities Officer:  

6



‘This report does not specifically highlight any equalities implications, however in 
discharging their responsibilities members are required to comply with the public 
sector duty as set out in section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15 ‘

8. Appendices

Appendix 1 – Extract of 5-year Housing Land Supply chapter from the Council’s draft 
AMR (2016/17) 

Appendix 2 – Housing Sites Assessment Tables

Contact Officer:  April Newing, Senior Planner (Policy) - 42450

7

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15


Appendix 1  

Extract from the Five Year Housing Land Supply Calculation Chapter from the 
Council’s draft Authority Monitoring Report (2016/17) 

8



DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL AMR 2016/2017 

Housing  

9



DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL 

seven Housing 2 

 

 
 

7 Housing 

7.1 This chapter sets out the Council's progress with delivering new houses in the 
District; looking at affordable housing provision; Gypsy & Traveller accommodation; 
and future housing land supply. 

 
7.1 Delivery of New Homes 

7.2 The number of net housing completions across the District for this AMR reporting 
period i
[...]
r 2017 the Council is required to enter 
brownfield sites in Part 1 of the register and those sites listed in Part 1 that have 
been granted permission in principle on Part 2. 

 
7.23 Further information on this will be collated during the next monitoring period 
(2017/18) and published in the next AMR. 

 
7.2 Five Year Housing Land Supply 

7.24 The NPPF (2012) requires LPAs to identify and update annually the supply 
of specific deliverable sites sufficient to provide five years' worth of housing against 
their housing requirements. The relevant five-year period is currently 2017 to 2022. 

 
7.25 The 5 year Housing Land Supply (5Y HLS) calculation is simply a comparison 
between the anticipated supply of new homes against the number of new homes 
that are required to be built across the Dover District over a 5 year period. For the 
purpose of this report, a 5Y HLS is expressed as the number of years’ worth of supply. 

 
7.2.1 Background 

7.26 The adopted Core Strategy (2010) sets out a housing target of delivering 
10,100 new homes over the plan period from 2006 to 2026. This figure is derived 
from the revoked Regional Spatial Strategy (RSS) for the South East (2009) and is 
therefore not NPPF (2012) compliant. 

 
7.27 The Council has recently updated the SHMA (2017) for the District, which 
has identified an Objectively Assessed Need (OAN) for housing for the District of 
529 dwellings per annum (dpa). 

 
Adopted Policy 

 
7.28 In determining the Core Strategy housing target the Council considered the 
following four possible options for housing growth set out in the Council's January 
2009 submission document: 

 
Low growth – 6,100 homes based on a continuation of trends and the original 
provision in the draft Regional Spatial Strategy. 
Medium low growth – 8,100 homes which became a level recommended in the 
Panel Report to Government Medium. 
Medium high growth – 10,000 homes which is reflected in the minimum 
requirement set out in the Government's
[...]
 purposes. This is 
explored in more detail below: 

 
A. Housing target for 5 year period (2017-2022) 

 
Objectively Assessed Need 

 
7.41 As set out in the previous AMR 15/16, the housing requirement identified in the 
adopted Core Strategy (2010) is not NPPF compliant and is therefore considered out of 
date for the purposes of calculating the Council's 5Y HLS. In contrast, the SHMA (2017) 
represents a NPPF compliant assessment in determining the OAN for housing for the 
Dover District and is in turn considered appropriate to used as a starting point for the 
above calculation. 

 
7.42 The SHMA (2017) identifies an OAN for housing for the district of 529 dpa over 
a period from 2014 to 2037. Over a 5 year period (2017-2022) this equates to a need for 
2,645 new homes. 

 
B. Housing requirement since 2014 base date 

 
7.43 To use the OAN figure of 529 dpa as the starting point for the above 5Y HLS 
calculation and to be consistent with the study period of 2014-2037, the Council has 
removed historic underdelivery between 2006-2014 from the calculation. The historic 
under-delivery of housing against previous requirements has been assessed following 
advice in the PPG and factored into the calculation for the OAN through the market 
signals uplift and there is therefore no need to specifically make an allowance for this in 
the 5Y HLS calculation. Given this, the base date applied to the above calculation was 
reset to 2014 to align with the Council's updated SHMA (2017). 

18



DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL AMR 2016/2017 

seven Housing 11 

 

 
 
7.44 In light of this, the Council has used a base date of 2014 as the start of the calculation 
period. Since 2014 a total of 1,476 dwellings were completed compared to the required 1,587 
dwellings between 2014 and 2017. 
 
7.45 The breakdown of housing completions by year since 2014 is shown in the table below: 
 

Table 7.2 Housing Completions between 2014 and 2017 (dwellings) 
 

Year Net Completions OAN Supply of 
[...]
 open space and landscape 
buffer and associated infrastructure with all matters reserved. OL 3.06 628624 158825 Little Stour/Ashtone G 90 0 90 30 30 30

Phasing 2017/18 = Year 1

Page 1 of 1

38


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Approval and Publication of Dover District Council's 5-Year Housing Land Supply Calculation 2016/17
	5-Year Report - Appendix 1
	Appendix 1 front sheet
	Appendix 1
	7.1 Delivery of New Homes
	Delivery of Housing Allocations
	Self-Build Register
	Brownfield Register

	7.2 Five Year Housing Land Supply
	7.2.1 Background
	Adopted Policy
	Which Figure is the Proper Starting Point

	Implications of using the OAN for the 5YHLS calculation
	7.2.2 The Calculation
	7.2.3 Key Components of the 5 Year Housing Land Supply
	A. Housing target for 5 year period (2017-2022)
	Objectively Assessed Need

	B. Housing requirement since 2014 base date
	C. Total 5 year housing requirement
	D. Buffer Requirement
	E. Housing Land Supply
	Extant planning permissions
	Extant site allocations
	Resolutions to grant
	Windfall allowance

	F. 5 year housing land supply

	7.3 Housing Trajectory
	7.4 Affordable Housing
	Rural Exception Affordable Housing

	7.5 Gypsy and Traveller Pitch Provision


	5-Year Report - Appendix 2
	Appendix 2 front sheet
	Extant Planning Applications
	Extant Allocations
	Resolutions to grant





Minutes of the meeting


Record of the decisions of the special meeting of the CABINET held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Monday, 20 November 2017 at 11.00 am

Present:

Chairman: Councillor K E Morris

Councillors: M D Conolly
J S Back
T J Bartlett
N J Collor
M J Holloway
N S Kenton

Also Present: Councillor S F Bannister
Councillor P M Brivio
Councillor M R Eddy
Councillor B Gardner
Councillor M J Ovenden
Councillor P Walker

Officers: Chief Executive
Director of Governance
Head of Regeneration and Development
Planning Delivery Manager
Democratic Services Officer

The formal decisions of the executive are detailed in the following schedule.



Record of Decisions: Executive Functions

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 103
20.11.17
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
28 November 
2017

APOLOGIES

It was noted that there were no apologies for absence.

None. To note any 
apologies for 
absence.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 104 
20.11.17
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

It was noted that there were no declarations of interest.

None. To note any 
declarations of 
interest.



Implementation 
Date
28 November 
2017

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 105
20.11.17
Open

Key Decisions
Yes  

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
28 November 
2017

APPROVAL AND PUBLICATION OF DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL'S 5-
YEAR HOUSING LAND SUPPLY CALCULATION 2016/17

It was agreed that, subject to the addition of 26 dwellings at Whitfield 
Phase 1A which increases the supply to 5.8 years, the calculation for the 
District Council’s 5-Year Housing Land Supply for 2016/17 be approved 
and published.

None. Local Planning 
Authorities are 
required by the 
National Planning 
Policy Framework 
to identify and 
update annually a 
supply of 
deliverable sites 
capable of 
providing 5 years’ 
worth of housing to 
meet the District’s 
housing 
requirements.  

To do this, the 
Council compares 
the anticipated 
supply of new 
homes against the 
number of new 
homes required to 
be built across the 
District over a 5-
year period.  This 



calculation is then 
published in the 
Council’s Authority 
Monitoring Report 
which is due to be 
considered at the 
Cabinet meeting to 
be held on 4 
December.  
However, the 
Council’s 5-year 
housing supply is 
at issue in a current 
appeal, and it is 
considered that  
publishing the 
information now will 
be helpful in the 
determination of 
the public inquiry 
which is due to 
commence on 28 
November.

The meeting ended at 11.16 am.


